

Case No. 15-17253

*In the United States Court of Appeal
For the Ninth Circuit*

COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees,

IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Intervener/Defendant - Appellee.

**PETITION OF AMADOR COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA, FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable Troy L. Nunley, Presiding
District Court Case No. 2:12-cv-01710-TLN-CKD

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
James R. Parrinello (SBN 63415)
Christopher E. Skinnell (SBN 227093)
2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250
San Rafael, California 94901
Tel: (415) 389-6800
Fax: (415) 388-6874

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
Cathy A. Christian (SBN 83196)
1415 L Street, Suite 1200
Sacramento, California 95814
Tel: (916) 446-6752
Fax: (916) 446-6106

Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REQUEST FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Panel’s Decision Adopts A Standardless Interpretation Of The Phrase “Under Federal Jurisdiction” In The IRA That Is Inconsistent With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Carcieri</i> , And Which Even The Department’s Own Deputy Secretary Recently Admitted, In Congressional Testimony, Is Extremely Broad And Does Not “Respond Very Particularly To The Supreme Court’s Decision” In <i>Carcieri</i>	11
B. The Panel’s Interpretation Of The IRA’s Requirement That Tribes Be “Recognized” As Permitting Recognition At Any Time, Was Also Inconsistent With Congressional Intent.....	17
C. The Department Acted Arbitrarily & Capriciously In “Grandfathering” The 2006 Indian Lands Determination, Despite Acknowledging That Congress Did Not Intend For Informally Recognized Tribes Like The Ione Band To Be “Restored” Tribes Under IGRA.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	13
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	19
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	5, 23
<i>Ione Band of Miwok Indians v. Burriss</i> , No. S-90-0993-LKK/EM (E.D. Cal.)	17
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Haw. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1136 (2010)	24
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	23
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	5, 18
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	17

*United States Dep't of the Treas. IRS Office of Chief Counsel
Wash., D.C. v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.,
739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 24*

*Wilderness Society v. United States FWS,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)13*

Statutes

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721*passim*

Indian Reorganization Act (“IRA”), 25 U.S.C. § 5101 *et seq.**passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) 8

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A) 8, 9

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii) 9

25 U.S.C. § 5129 8

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R., Part 8321, 22

25 C.F.R., Part 292.....21

25 C.F.R. § 292.10.....21, 22

25 C.F.R. § 292.26(b)..... 23

Dept. of Interior, “Final Rule: Gaming on Trust Lands
Acquired After October 17, 1988, 73 Fed. Reg. 29354 (May
20, 2008) 22, 23

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a)..... 5

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b) 5

House Subcomm. on Indian, Insular, and Alaska Native Affairs, Oversight Hearing, “Comparing 21st Century Trust Land Acquisition with the Intent of the 73rd Congress in Section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act” (July 13, 2017), *video available online at <https://naturalresources.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=402340>* (last visited Nov. 20, 2017)16

Tr. of BIA Carcieri Tribal Consultation: Arlington, Va., Wed., July 8, 2009, p. 17:6-11 (Comments of Acting Principal Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs George Skibine), *available online at <https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/as-ia/pdf/idc-001871.pdf>* (last visited Nov. 18, 2017) 11

REQUEST FOR EN BANC REVIEW

Amador County (“County”) respectfully requests *en banc* review of the Panel decision. That decision conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court and of this Court. *E.g.*, *Carcieri v. Salazar*, 555 U.S. 379 (2009) (“*Carcieri*”), *United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978), and *Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder*, 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2013) (*en banc*). Thus, consideration by the full Court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of decision. Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a).
